
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Health and Wellbeing Board

The meeting will be held at 10.30 am on 31 January 2020

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Susan Little, Tony Fish and Robert Gledhill

Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Group
Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health / Interim Director for 
Children's Services
Trevor Hitchcock, Lay Member Patient Participation - Thurrock NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Nigel Leonard, Executive Director of Community Services and Partnerships, Essex 
Partnership University Trust (EPUT)
Nicola Martin, HM Prison and Probation Service
Andrew Millard, Interim Director of Place
Andrew Pike, Executive Member Basildon and Thurrock Hospitals University 
Foundation Trust
Ann Radmore, Director Level Executive NHS England Midlands and East of England 
Region
Julie Rogers, Chair Thurrock Community Safety Partnership Board / Director of 
Environment and Highways
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East London Foundation Trust 
(NELFT)
Preeti Sud, Executive Member Basildon and Thurrock Hospitals University 
Foundation Trust
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Partnership or Senior Representative, Chair of the 
Adult Safeguarding Partnership or Senior Representative

Agenda



Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 14

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 20 September 2019

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Mid & South Essex Health & Care Partnership 5-Year Strategy & 
Delivery Plan

15 - 138

Jo Cripps, Programme Director (interim), Mid & South Essex Health 
& Care Partnership

6  Sexual Violence and Abuse Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 139 - 264

Maria Payne, Strategic Lead for Public Mental Health and Adult 
Mental Health System Transformation
Sareena Gill-Dosanjh, Public Health Programme Manager

7  Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services 
(ILACS)

265 - 280

Sheila Murphy Assistant Director, Children’s Social Care & Early 
Help

8  Costed Mental Health Delivery Plan 281 - 312

Mark Tebbs, MSE STP Director of Adult Mental Health 
Commissioning 
Nigel Leonard, EPUT Executive Director of Strategy and 
Transformation McKinsey Consultancy



9  An integrated approach to Children's Partnership Working and 
Governance across Thurrock

313 - 322

Teresa Salami-Oru, Assistant Director and Consultant in Public 
Health

10  ICE Minutes as part of oversight of Better Care Fund 323 - 326

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Darren Kristiansen, Business Manager - Adults Housing and Health 
Directorate by sending an email to DKristiansen@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 23 January 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. 
[...]
including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



PUBLIC Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 20 
September 2019 10.30am-12.15pm

Present: Councillor Susan Little (Chair)
Councillor Tony Fish 
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health and    Interim Director of Children's Services 
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Trevor Hitchcock, Patient and Public Lay Member, Thurrock  
CCG
Maria Payne, Strategic Lead – Public Mental Health & Adult 
Mental Health Systems Transformation, Thurrock Council
Ryan Farmer, Housing Strategy and Quality Manager, 
Thurrock Council
Ceri Armstrong, Senior Health and Social Care Development 
Manager, Thurrock Council 
Jo Cripps, Programme Director (Interim), Mid & South Essex 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership
Julie Rogers, Chair Thurrock Community Safety Partnership / 
Director of Environment and Highways
Tania Sitch, Director of Operations, Essex and Kent (North 
East London Foundation Trust).
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG

Apologies:                Councillors James Halden, Robert Gledhill and Luke Spillman
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care, Basildon and 
Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Andrew Pike, Managing Director BTUH
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group (Thurrock CCG)

Did not attend: Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock CCG 
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Transformation 
Officer Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation 
Trust
James Nicolson, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults 
Safeguarding Board
Nigel Leonard, Executive Director of Community Services and 
Partnerships South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Alan Cotgove, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership 
Andy Millard, Corporate Director for Place, Thurrock Council 
Adrian Marr, NHS England – Essex and east Anglia Region 

Representation: Ian Wake was represented by Teresa Salami-Oru (Assistant 
Director of Public Health, Thurrock Council) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



1. Welcome and Introductions

Apologies were noted.

2. Minutes
The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 28 June 
2019 were approved as a correct record.   

3. Urgent Items 
There were no urgent items raised in advance of the meeting.  

4. Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

5. Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 5 Year Strategy 
Development Update

This item was p
[...]
rategy is due to be submitted by the end of 
September, finalised by 15 November and published shortly 
afterwards. During this time there will be further engagement and 
consultation activities.

During discussions the following points were made:
 Members remain concerned about the impact of creating a single 

CCG across the STP footprint by merging the five existing CCG and 
agreed that the current local arrangements of a single CCG which is 
conterminous with a single Unitary Local Authority area provides the 
optimum structure for Health and Care integration and transformation.

 Members noted that the interviews for the Accountable Officer would 
be held late 2019, with a single executive team expected to be in 
place by 31 March 2020.  

 Members were advised that Chief Officers within the council are 
currently working with the STP to develop an MOU defining what we 
believe is best delivered at System, Place and Locality level.

 Members discussed the merit of a children’s mental health model 
feeding into the strategy, for example Thurrock’s School Wellbeing 
Service.

RESOLVED:  The Health and Wellbeing Board noted, considered and 
commented on the current work of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership. 

6. Review of the Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board 

This item was presented by Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, 
Housing and Health and Interim Director of Children’s Services.  Key points 
included: 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board is a committee of the Council 
whereby its Terms of Reference are agreed by Council and are 
contained within the Council’s Constitution.

 The Monitoring Officer has the authority to make consequential 
amendments to the Constitution including the current clarifications to 
the Board’s Terms of Reference.

 Key changes proposed are:
o Minor amendments have been made to the Board’s 

membership to ensure the Terms of Reference continues to 
reflect the current membership.

o The me
[...]
assurance process, with final 
sign off expected in the week commencing 18 November 2019.  This 
will follow a submission deadline of 27 September. 

 Traditionally the focus of the Better Can Fund Plan was the over 65 
cohort as it was agreed that this group would benefit the most.  
However, as the fund has expanded there is now more of a whole 
population focus with financial support also being provided to 
preventative type services.  

 The previous 2017-19 Plan contained 4 key themes:
1. Prevention and early intervention,
2. Out of hospital community Integration. 
3. Immediate Care
4. Disabled Facilities Grant 

 From the later part of 2019, governance arrangements relating to the 
Better Care Fund Plan 2019-20 will be via the Thurrock Integrated 
Care Partnership which was discussed at the previous Health and 
Wellbeing Board in June. Current responsibilities overseen by the 
Integrated Commissioning Executive will be subsumed within the 
Terms of Reference for the Thurrock Integrated Care Partnership. 

During discussions the following points were made:
 Members noted that some of the targets for the year are not locally 

determined such as delayed transfers of care, which is calculated 
using a national formula. 

 Members were presented with anecdotal evidence that Thurrock 
residents are receiving comprehensive support which addresses 
delayed transfers of care challenges.   

 Members welcomed a further update on the Better Care Fund Plan is 
to be included at the next Health and Wellbeing Board meeting in 
December 2019 after the final sign off in November. 

Page 8



RESOLVED: The Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 Agreed Thurrock’s Better Care Fund Plan for 2019-20
 Agreed to delegate the approval of any minor changes made to the 

Plan after 20 September Board meeting to the Board Chair, Corporate 
Director for Adults, Housing and Health and Interim Director for 
Children’s Services and Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
Accountable Officer. 

A r
[...]
afety Partnership update

This item was presented by Julie Rogers, Chair Thurrock Community Safety 
Partnership / Director of Environment and Highways.  Key points included:

 Crime statistics for Thurrock are continuing to rise, a trend reflected 
across Essex and nationally.  

 There care clear links between crime, fear of crime and health and 
wellbeing.   This is demonstrated in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
whereby Goal 2 was amended from ‘healthier environments’ to 
‘healthier and safer environments’.

 The priorities for 2019/20 include: 
o Tackling Offending – preventing youth offending, targeting 

repeat and prolific offenders and reducing victims of burglary
o Violence and Vulnerability – tackling gang related activity and 

offensive weapons, ensure a coordinated approach to 
safeguarding against gangs and child criminal exploitation and 
supporting all victims of domestic abuse, sexual offences and 
child exploitation 

o Local Community and Visibility – identifying patterns, trends 
and hot spots for anti-social behaviour through increased 
visibility and enforcement, safeguard victims from hate crime 
and community engagement 

o Counter Extremism and Terrorism – preventing violent 
extremism locally 

 The Community Safety Partnership is developing a protocol with 
schools to safeguard children against knife crime and gangs; the offer 
of support to schools has only been taken up by 21 schools in the last 
year.   A meeting will be arranged with head teachers to encourage 
schools to take up this offer as there is a need to raise awareness and 
use proactive measures.  Home Office funding of an additional 
£93,000 has been pledged to address violence and vulnerability in 
schools and links with Thurrock’s preventative agenda.  

 As part of creating safe and accessible spaces, park engagement 
officers have been employed to liaise with the public in terms of park 
designs, encouraging pride of these open spaces and the reporting of 
anti-social
[...]
the merit in taking photographs of graffiti tags as 
this can help to identify possible gang links, these are then sent to the 
police.  Members welcomed new approaches to joint working, 
particularly with private landlords, the police and the council’s 
Environmental Enforcement Officers. 

 It was noted that a member of the Community Safety Partnership 
liaises closely with colleagues in the Planning Department providing 
feedback on how to design crime out of new housing estates.  
Environmental leads were encourage to review planning and design 
briefs, including attending the Planning Committee meetings. 

RESOLVED:  The Health and Wellbeing Board:
 Noted the performance of the Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 

for the year 2018/19
 Supported the 4 priorities of the Community Safety Partnership for the 

year 2019/20
 Recognised the links that have been made to Thurrock’s Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy
 Are required to work collaboratively across Essex in the Police and 

Fire Crime Commissioners Violence and Vulnerability framework. 

11. Work Programme 

 Members discussed the work programme for the next meeting in December - 
additional items suggested included the 10 year Plan for NHS and 
Healthwatch, and an update on Primary Care Networks and Place.

Page 12



 Members noted the possibility of another meeting before March 2020, 
potentially 31 January 2020. 

The meeting finished at 12.30pm hours.  

CHAIR………………………………..

DATE…………………………………

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



31 January 2020 ITEM: 5

Health & Wellbeing Board

Mid & South Essex Health & Care Partnership 5-Year 
Strategy & Delivery Plan  
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
For noting and approval

Report of: Jo Cripps, Interim Programme Director, Mid & South Essex Health & Care 
Partnership
Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock CCG
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health, Thurrock Council

Accountable Head of Service: Not applicable external report

Accountable Director: Not applicable external report

This report is Public

Date of notice given of exempt or confidential report: Not applicable

Executive Summary

This paper presents the final draft 5-Year Strategy and Delivery Plan for the Mid and 
South Essex Health and Care Partnership (the Partnership), for noting and approval 
(see Appendix 1).  The draft summary plan is also attached at Appendix 2.  

The paper provides an overview of the strategy content and an update on Partnership 
activities.  

Health & Wellbeing Board members are asked to note that Ian Wake, Director of Public 
Health for Thurrock Council, is now a member of the Partnership Board.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to note and approve the draft 5-year 
Strategy and Delivery Plan, recognising that the draft has been approved by 
the Partnership Board and is in line with national NHSE/I expectations on 
finance and key metrics for delivery.  

1.2 The Health & Wellbeing Board is invited to note and offer comment on the 
current work of the Partnership and the future relationship with the Thurrock 
Health and Well-Being Board. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Mid and South Essex Health and Care Partnership (the Partnership) is a 
collection of organisations working to support our 1.2m residents, comprising 
three local authorities, three main community and mental health service 
providers, five clinical commissioning groups, three acute hospitals, nine 
community and voluntary sector organisations and three Healthwatch 
organisations.  Across the footprint we have over 150 GP practices, which have 
now formed into 28 primary care networks (PCNs) serving populations of 30-
50,000 people.  We also have four defined “places” across mid and south 
Essex, where local partners will work together to design and delivery services 
to support local populations, of which Thurrock is one. 

2.2 The Partner
[...]
es for feedback and engagement that 
already exist across the system.

Our innovation programme continues to go from strength to strength, we have 
launched a Quality Improvement Leadership programme across the footprint 
and have just appointed our second intake of innovation fellows who will receive 
expert advice and support on bringing new innovations to fruition for the benefit 
of our residents.  

All of this is alongside the work that partners are already engaged in to improve 
the services and support offered to our local residents.  

3.9 As a partnership, we have selected two specific areas of focus – cancer, 
because our outcomes are not where we would want them to be; and the 
support for older people. We will be holding dedicated summit sessions in the 
spring to identify how we can take these areas of work forward in partnership. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to note and approve the draft 5-year 
strategy and delivery plan – recognising that the strategy has been co-
developed with partners across the system, has been approved by the 
Partnership Board and is in line with national NHSE/I expectations.  

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 N/A

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 N/A

7. Implications

Page 21



7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: NA External report

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: NA External report

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: NA External report

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, Crime 
and Disorder)

NA

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location on 
the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected by 
copyright):

9. Appendices to the report
 Appendix 1: Draft 5-Year Strategy & Delivery Plan of the Mid and South 

Essex Health & Care Partnership 
 Appendix 2: Draft 
[...]
mmissioning sub-group.  This would be the last meeting of the ICE before new Integrated 
Care Partnership arrangements were established.  As the ICP would have a broader and 
more strategic agenda, a sub group was required to focus on the detail of the BCF and of the 
development of Integrated Commissioning.

ICE agreed that the group was required and that it would report to the ICP by exception.

ES asked to be added as a member of the new group.

A date for the first meeting would be agreed where the new group’s terms of reference would 
be discussed and agreed.  This would include governance arrangements.

Page 325



4

9.  Risk Register

There was nothing to add.

Exception reporting would take place between the new BCF sub-group and the ICP.

Any Other Business

IS expressed his thanks to CA and CS for the support given to the group.

Page 326


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Mid & South Essex Health & Care Partnership 5-Year Strategy & Delivery Plan
	Mid & South Essex Health & Care Partnership 5-Year Strategy & Delivery Plan  Annex 1 Draft Strategy
	Mid & South Essex Health & Care Partnership 5-Year Strategy & Delivery Plan  Annex 2 draft summary

	6 Sexual Violence and Abuse Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	Thurrock Sexual Violence and Abuse Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Final PDF

	7 Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS)
	ILACs (Ofsted Inspection) Report

	8 Costed Mental Health Delivery Plan
	Mental Health STP Costed Delivery Plan Presentation_HWB

	9 An integrated approach to Children's Partnership Working and Governance across Thurrock
	10 ICE Minutes as part of oversight of Better Care Fund



Minutes of the meeting


Public Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
31 January 2020 10.30am-12.30pm 
 
Present:  Councillor Susan Little (Chair) 

Councillor Tony Fish 
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health and Interim Director of Children’s Services 
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch 
Thurrock 
Nigel Leonard, Executive Director of Community Services 
and Partnerships, Essex Partnership University Trust 
(EPUT) 
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health 
Preeti Sud, Executive Member of Basildon and Thurrock 
Hospitals University Foundation Trust 
Julie Rogers, Chair Thurrock Community Safety 
Partnership Board/Director of Environment and Highways 
Trevor Hitchcock, Lay Member Patient Participation – 
Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
Nicola Martin, HM Prison and Probation Service 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Robert Gledhill 

Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Kristina Jackson, Chief executive Thurrock CVS 
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North 
East London Foundation Trust (NELFT) 

 
Did not attend: Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock CCG 
   Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG 

Tom Abell, deputy Chief executive and Chief 
Transformation Officer Basildon and Thurrock university 
Hospitals Foundation Trust 
Andrew Pike, Executive Member Basildon and Thurrock 
Hospitals University Trust 
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
Representation: Tania Sitch was represented by Rita Thakaria, Assistant 

Director Community & Crisis Care.  NELFT 
 



 
 
1. Welcome and Introduction 
 

Apologies were noted. Cllr Little confirmed that this was her third 
meeting as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The Chair invited 
Nicola Martin to introduce herself and describe her role within HM 
Prison and Probation Service.  The Chair acknowledge that this was 
the final meeting for Trevor Hitchcock, Lay-member for Thurrock 
Clinical Commissioning Group and thanked Trevor for his contributions 
as a Board member. 

 
2. Minutes 
 

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 20 
September 2019 were approved as a correct record.  

 
3. Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items raised in advance of the meeting.  
 
The Chair asked Ian Wake, Director of Public Health to update 
members on the Novel Coronavirus.  Key points included: 

 The risk to UK had been raised from low to moderate.  There 
had been 2 Cases within the UK.  83 Britons and 27 foreign 
nationals were flying back to UK on the day of the meeting. 

 The Fatality rate was currently 2% on current advice people 
most at risk were the elderly or those with existing underlying 
conditions. 

 It is important to ensure that our messages are proportionate.  
Members were reassured that the situation will remain under 
careful review with daily briefings taking place with Public 
Health England and other key stakeholders. 

 Members were advised that the CCG and health colleagues 
have been undertaking emergency planning and that robust 
information gathering and monitoring continued to take place. 

 
4.  Declaration of Interests 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5. Mid & South Essex Health & Care Partnership 5-Year Strategy 
 

This item was presented by Jo Cripps, Interim Programme Director, 
Mid & South Essex Health & Care Partnership.  Key points included: 

 The STP was now being referred to as the Mid and South 
Essex Health and Care Partnership. 

 The Mid and South Essex Health and Care Partnership has 
worked with partners across the system and informed by 



those partners to create a five year strategy that reflects local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategies 

 The Strategy sets out commitments provided in the NHS Long 
Term Plan and how we are intending to deliver them. 

 HealthWatch Thurrock engaged members of the public to 
ensure there has been substantial residential engagement 
which has informed the Strategy. 

 Public Health has provided a population profile which has 
been fed into the Strategy, including the wider determinants of 
health and wellbeing. 

 An Outcomes framework will be developed with Public Health 
to ensure progress can be monitored over time. 

 A key aim of the Strategy is to reduce health inequalities, 
supporting people to make healthy choices and lifestyles. 

 
Members were provided with an update on the partnership more 
generally which included: 

 The Partnership remains committed to becoming Integrated 
Care System by April 2021.    

 Provides more autonomy and will be supported by further 
investment. 

 A population health strategy has been developed 

 A workforce Strategy is currently being developed 

 Implementation of shared care records will be introduced and: 

 Chair Mike Thorne has identified two priorities and is keen to 
engage partners at future Summit meetings to identify: 

o Cancer outcomes 
o Support for aging population 

 
During discussions the following points were made: 

 An independent accountable officer has not been appointed.  
Partners have been notified that no appointment was made.  
This means there is no change at the moment.   

 Concerns were raised about potential impact on Thurrock 
particularly regarding finances and decision making.  
Members were reassured that Thurrock is recognised by the 
Health and Care Partnership as leading on this work.    
Reassurance was also provided that the Strategy aims to 
reflect local places and their plans.   

 Members were updated about the third meeting of the 
Thurrock Integrated Care Partnership meeting which took 
place on 30 January 2020, demonstrating a sustained and 
strong commitment across partnership agencies to continue 
to work together in Thurrock. 

 A consultation document is to be published on CCG Merger.   

 A virtual panel of 1500 people across mid and south Essex 
has been established.  Virtual surveys will be run every six to 
eight weeks.  First survey will be focussed on outpatients.  



Members reassured that there are opportunities for the public 
and partners to provide views on health and care services. 

 Information sharing challenge – different systems.  There is 
no requirement for organisations to adopt a new system but 
members were reassured that connectors are being 
purchased to enable different systems to link.  There will be 
direct agreements in place between organisations over the 
next couple of months for sharing information. 

 BTUH remains committed to continuing to focus on place 
level.  BTUH will continue to work with individual locations 
while engaging the wider health and care partnership. 

 
RESOLVED: The Health and Wellbeing Board members agreed the 
draft 5-year Strategy and Delivery Plan. 

 
6. Sexual Violence and Abuse Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
 

This item was presented by Maria Payne, Strategic Lead – Public 
Health and Sareena Gill- Dosanjh, Public Health Programme Manager.  
Key points included: 

 There is a need to expand knowledge of sexual violence and 
abuse.  

 Recommendations made within the JSNA include: 
o Improving the quantity of the data, 
o Co-ordinating practice,  
o Prevention of sexual violence and abuse with school 

based approaches and  
o Improve access to services and strategic oversight of 

sexual violence and abuse.  

 A dedicated sexual violence and abuse partnership group is to 
be established, which will include survivors of sexual abuse.  

 It can be difficult for survivors to navigate the services available 
and there are a wide range of organisations providing these 
services including Local Authority, Home Office, CCG, NHS 
England, Ministry of Justice, Police, and Social Care. 

 The JSNA identified that there have been inconsistencies in 
where/how data is recorded/reported.  

 A Thurrock Sexual Violence and Abuse Summit will be held in 
March and will provide an opportunity to establish the best way 
of taking forward recommendations made in the JSNA.  

 
During discussions the following points were made: 

 Members requested contact details for reporting sexual violence 
and abuse is included within the Children’s Health Passport.  

 Schools will be holding mandatory sex and relationships lessons 
for students from September 2020. 

 A communications strategy will be developed and ensure that 
key messages are coordinated and aim to reduce the stigma of 
sexual violence and abuse. 



 Members considered professionals and how they are managing 
and supporting individuals.  Members acknowledged the 
importance of ensuring professionals receive support to manage 
emotional impact of supporting people that have been subjected 
to sexual violence and abuse 

 The Chair encouraged members to attend summit in March at 
Orsett Hall. 
 

 
RESOLVED: The Board endorsed and approved the report for 
publication. The Board also supported the Thurrock Sexual Violence 
and Abuse summit.  

 
7.  Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) 

 
This item was presented by Sheila Murphy, (Interim) Director of 
Children’s Social Care and Early Help.  Key points included: 

 ILACs were introduced by Ofsted 2018.  System major 
inspection once every three years and focussed annual visits 
and Joint Area Targeted Inspections which engages wider 
partners as well as the council. 

 ILACs took place in November (comprising 2 weeks on sight 
activity and one week off sight activity.  The comprehensive and 
thorough inspection was as a result of the service previously 
being assessed as Requiring Improvement). 

 Prior to visit from Ofsted over 150 documents loaded onto the 
Ofsted system for consideration.  Four inspectors were involved 
over two weeks who were supported by additional two 
inspectors for two days.   

 Key for Ofsted is impact on outcomes for children.  Intense work 
undertaken by social workers and wider children’s services 
colleagues.  Feedback from staff suggested that Inspectors were 
friendly and approachable.   

 
During discussions the following points were made: 

 Members welcomed the improved Ofsted Inspection outcome 
rating of Good and acknowledged the efforts made by staff 
across the service and beyond.  

 Members noted that Ofsted did not find it necessary to liaise 
with other partners of the council due to the quality of evidence 
that was provided which demonstrated improved outcomes for 
children and young people.    

 Members were advised that the initial health assessments with 
the Clinical Commissioning Groups to be further discussed at 
Brighter Futures Children’s Partnership Board. 

 
RESOLVED: Members noted the outcome of the Ofsted report.  

 
8. Costed Mental Health Delivery Plan 
 



This item was presented by Mark Tebbs, Mid & South Essex 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Director of Adult Mental 
Health Commissioning and and Dr Rajan Mohile.  Key points included: 

 The Mental Health Strategy is an ambitious mental health 
programme.   

 A Costed Delivery Plan was devised to bring together different 
work streams focussing on addressing mental health, which 
required a large collaborative effort of all partners across the 
system.  

 The transformation of mental health provision requires a whole 
system approach involving all partners including Councils, Social 
Care, Clinicians, Clinical Professionals and Voluntary Providers.  

 £30 million to be invested over the next 5 years focusing on 
developing an Integrated Primary and Community Care Plans 
model, reflecting the NHS 5 year Plan.  

 
During discussions the following points were made: 

 Members acknowledged that Thurrock has played a key role in 
driving this work forward. 

 Members were encouraged that mental health service provision 
is being developed as a system within Thurrock and across the 
Health and Care Partnership. 

 Members acknowledged the importance of recognising the 
contribution of wider partners as well as specialist services in 
supporting people experiencing a wide range of mental health 
challenges.   
 

RESOLVED: The Board agreed and supported the delivery Plan.  
 
9. An Integrated Approach to Children’s Partnership Working and 

Governance across Thurrock  
 

This item was presented by Teresa Salami-Oru, Assistant Director – 
Consultant in Public Health.  Key points included: 

 The Memorandum of Understanding provides a governance 
framework in Thurrock and was developed through engagement 
at a Stakeholder event.  This has been signed off at the Brighter 
Futures Children’s Partnership Board.  

 
Members welcomed the MOU and the engagement of partners 
committing to providing an integrated approach to Governance across 
Thurrock 

 
RESOLVED: The Board endorsed the Memorandum of Understanding.  

 
10. Integrated Commissioning Executive Minutes as part of oversight 

of Better Care Fund 
 

RESOLVED: The Board agreed the minutes from the Integrated 
Commissioning Executive meeting held on 31 October 2019.  Thurrock 



CVS declared an interest by advising members that By Your Side is a 
Thurrock CVS Project. 

 
 
The meeting finished at 12:25pm.   
 
 
 

CHAIR……………………………….. 
 

DATE………………………………… 


